capital after 2025 provided that a permit is obtained 
thereto from the Capital Markets Board for the 
previously granted or a new ceiling amount. In case 
such authority is not granted, the board of directors 
cannot increase the capital. 

The issued capital of the Company is TRY 
197,500,000 (One hundred and ninety-seven million 
five hundred thousand Turkish Liras). The capital is 
paid as free from any collusion. The capital is 
divided into 197,500,000 shares with TRY 1.00 
nominal value per share. The shares are divided into 
three groups as Group (A), (B) and (C) shares. Group 
(A) and (B) shares are registered shares and

[...]

2030 provided that a permit is obtained thereto from 
the Capital Markets Board for the previously granted 
or a new ceiling amount. In case such authority is not 
granted, the board of directors cannot increase the 
capital. 

The issued capital of the Company is TRY 
197,500,000 (One hundred and ninety-seven million 
five hundred thousand Turkish Liras). The capital is 
paid as free from any collusion. The capital is divided 
into 197,500,000 shares with TRY 1.00 nominal value 
per share. The shares are divided into three groups as 
Group (A), (B) and (C) shares. Group (A) and (B) 
shares are registered shares and represent the

[...]

1,833,330 Group A Registered Shares corresponding 
to TRY 1,833,330.00, 1,833,330 Group B Registered 
Shares corresponding to TRY 1,833,330.00 and 
193,833,340 Group C Bearer Shares corresponding to 
TRY 193,833,340.00. 

Previously, the issued capital of the Company was 
TRY 19,750,000 (Nineteen million seven hundred 
and fifty thousand TL), and this time the increased 
TRY 177,750,000 was covered by the addition of 
internal resources to the capital, all of which was 
from the Stock Issue Premiums account. 

During a capital increase, Group (A), (B) and (C) 
shares will be issued in proportion to the amount of

[...]

cannot be executed in a way to create inequality 
among shareholders. 

The capital of the company may be increased or 
decreased in compliance with the provisions of 
Turkish Code of Commerce and the Capital Markets 
Regulation. 

Previously, the issued capital of the Company was 
TRY 19,750,000 (Nineteen million seven hundred and 
fifty thousand TL), and this time the increased TRY 
177,750,000 was covered by the addition of internal 
resources to the capital, all of which was from the 
Stock Issue Premiums account. 

During a capital increase, Group (A), (B) and (C) 
shares will be issued in proportion to the amount of